
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room 
on Tuesday, 17 February 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  

S Morrell 
X 8420 

   

 7. BUDGET RISK ANALYSIS   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  

G 
Chambers 
X 7194 

   

 8. UPDATES REQUESTED FROM 2 DECEMBER AUDIT 
COMMITTTEE   

 

   

 (A) HOUSING RENTS   

 Director of Housing to Report.  

L Wearing 
X 7554 

  

 (B) WESTBRIDGE STORES   
 

Report of Director of Housing 

K Miller 
X 8584 

 

 (C) ELECTRICAL SERVICES   
   
       Report of Director of Housing 

K Miller 
X 8584 

 

 9. REPORTS REQUESTED BY AUDIT COMMITTEE    
   

 (A) COUNCIL WRITE OFF POLICY   
 
       Report of Director of Finance and Support 

G 
Chambers 
X 7194 

 

 (B) IBS PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND RISK 
ASSESSMENT   

   
       Report of Director of Housing 

J. Petrie 
X 8590 

 



 10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   
 

Report of Internal Auditor 

C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

   

 11. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEWS 
REQUESTED BY CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE   

  A) Summary report to be reviewed by Audit Committee  
This is part of internal audit update. 

 

   

 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   
 

Report of the External Auditor 

D Brett, 
External 
Auditor 
(KPMG) 

   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 



 
   

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

 14. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2008-09 CAR PARKING 
INCOME 

 

 

 

(3)  

    

 15. KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   (3)  
    



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
17th February 2009 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on recent progress in risk and business continuity 

management within the authority and a summary of the Council’s refreshed 
Strategic Risk Register. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note recent progress in risk and business continuity management across 

the authority. 

2.2 To note the refreshed Strategic Risk Register and request further information 
as required. 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At the Committee meeting on 25th September 2008, the Audit Committee 

requested regular reports on the risk register and risk management progress. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The key areas of progress in risk and business continuity management are 
outlined below: 

3.2.2 Cabinet approved the revised Risk Management Strategy on 13th January 
2009.  We are currently in the process of implementing the changes and 
improvements contained within the Strategy.  Supporting the implementation 
is the improvement of the visibility and accessibility of risk and business 
continuity guidance and supporting documentation, a page has been 

Report Title Risk Management Update 

Item No. 
6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



designed to be included on the Council’s intranet site.  This is currently with 
the IT department for implementation. 

3.2.3 The Risk Manager has attended all Directorate DMTs to raise awareness and 
highlight needs for risk and bu
[...]
 That the Audit Committee consider the risk assessment of budget proposals 

for 2009-12. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer is required to make a statement on the Robustness 

of Estimates when the proposed budget is brought to Council for approval. 

3.1.2 In support of this statement the Chief Finance Officer has led a risk 
assessment exercise with the relevant Heads of Service, explaining the risks 
in relation to the various proposals that they have put forward.  This allowed 
each proposal to be given a Red, Amber, or Green status. 

3.1.3 Part of this exercise also produced high-level implementation plans to allow 
monitoring against actions to be undertaken to ensure that the proposals are 
implemented to targets. 

  

3.2 Issues and Choices 

Report Title 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 2009 - 2012 – RISK ASSESSMENT 
OF OPTIONS 

Item No. 
 

7 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/02/09 

 
3.2.1 The Director of Finance and Support (the Chief Finance Officer) and the Head 

of Finance and Assets, interviewed each Head of Service and carried out an 
assessment of their budget proposals. 

3.2.2 Management Board have also scrutinised the implementation plans and risk 
assessments in detail to ensure that the options are deliverable. 

3.2.3 A full summary of the risk assessment of the budget proposals is attached at 
annex A.  This assessment looked at planning, and deliverability of the 
proposal as well as progress to date. 

3.2.4 The panel undertaking this assessment used the list of questions attached at 
annex B in its consideration of the options, which had been approved by 
Management Board.  Aspects brought into consideration therefore included 
project plans, action taken so far, dependence on external factors, links 
to/reliance on delivery of other options, etc. 

3.2.5 As attached at Annex A, six budget options has been classed as being “Red”.  
These are summarised in Tab
[...]
n. This report reflects our findings over the controls and processes in place as at the 
time of our internal audit fieldwork which took place during November and December 2008. 

The IBS Housing Rents System was implemented in October 2007 replacing the IHSL system. A 
separate review was carried out on the implementation of this system in the prior year. 

At the time of our review Housing Rents was in the early stages of a restructuring exercise which will 
bring together the tenancy and rents officers together into one team. This is expected to increase the 
efficiency of the housing rents function. 

Approach and scope 
Approach 

Our work is designed to comply with Government Internal Audit Standards [GIAS] and the CIPFA Code. 

Scope 

In accordance with our Terms of Reference (Appendix 1), agreed with the Head of Finance and Interim 
Housing Services Manager, we undertook a limited scope audit of Housing Rents . 

This limited scope audit involved a review of the design of the key controls together with detailed testing 
to determine whether the controls are operating in practice.  

Limitations of scope 

The scope of our work was limited to those areas identified in the terms of reference. 

 



Northampton Borough Council 
Internal Audit Report 2008-09 

Housing Rents Review  
Report No. 08_09 NBC 10 final 

 

February 2009  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 2 

Staff involved in this review 

We would like to thank all client staff involved in this review for their co-operation and assistance. 

Name of client staff 

Tim Ansell – Interim Housing Services Manager 

Phillip Ralph – Rent Income Team Leader 

Matthew Arnold – Northgate Kendrick Ash 

Julie Petrie – Quality & Systems Manager (Housing) 

Philip Morrison – Finance Manager 

Lesley Wearing – Director of Housing 



Northampton Borough Council 
Internal Audit Report 2008-09 

Housing Rents Review  
Report No. 08_09 NBC 10 final 

 

February 2009  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 3 

Our opinion and assura
[...]
tee on the progress of recommendations by Audit in respect of 06_07 
Audit report regarding Stores. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
To note the progress made in respect of this Audit report by Housing Property Maintenance. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1  Report Background 
 
At the last Audit Committee held on 2.12.08, a verbal update was received in respect of this 
Audit report.   
 
As part of an on-going review within Property Maintenance, the majority of issues highlighted 
in the Stores Audit report dated June 07 have been dealt with.    
 
3.2  Issues 
 
The recommendations have all now been appropriately dealt with, implemented and updated 
on Team Central with the exception of the following recommendations, which are: 
 

• Annual budget review process 
• Inflexibility of Uniclass 
• Stock control reports 

Report Title 
 

 
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
REPORT – Westbridge Stores  

Item No. 8. (B) 
 
Westbridge Stores 
 

Appendices 

Agenda Item 8b



Audit Committee Template/09/02/09 

Stores have recently been transferred to the control of the Property Maintenance Manager, 
and more precisely, under the control of the Business Support Team Leader. 
 
The newly established Business Support Team was created to focus on systems and 
processes within Property Maintenance and to ensure strict adherence to Corporate policies 
and procedures. 
 
Business Support have recently completed a full stock audit in this area, the results of which 
will show that we have the capability to produce accurate and meaningful management 
reports.  These reports will be used as part of the reconciliation process between Uniclass 
and the corporate ledger. 
 
3.3  Choices (Options) 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 
 
With the introduction of meaningful management reports, the process of reconciliation can be 
undertaken on a more regular basis rather than the traditional annual stock audit. 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
Although the implementation of Audits recommendations is not fully complete, Property 
Maintenance is working together with Finance and Systems to ensure a robust system is 
implemented. 
  
4.3 Legal 
  
There are no specific legal implications in this report. 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
There are no specific equality implications arising from this report. 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
The Technical Finance Manager will provide guidance on the change in delivering the 
service with regard to systems and procedures. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
Not applicable 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
June 2007 Audit report 
 
 

 
Report Author:  

 



Audit Committee Template/09/02/09 

 
 



Audit Committee Template/09/02/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
17th February 2009 
 
 
 
 Housing 
 
Cllr S. Beardsworth 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
To update the committee on the progress of recommendations by Audit in respect of 07_08 
NBC21 - Electrical Services overtime review. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
To note the progress made in respect of this Audit report by Housing Property Maintenance. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1  Report Background 
 
At the last Audit Committee held on 2.12.08, a verbal update was received in respect of this 
Audit report.   
 
An Electrical Audit report was produced in July 2008 as part of a review of several areas of 
service within Property Maintenance raised by the Interim Head of Service.  This report 
highlighted several areas of concern and made a number of recommendations, which can be 
seen in appendix 5.1.   
 
3.2  Issues 
 
The recommendations have all now been appropriately dealt with, implemented and updated 
on Team Central with the exception of a recommendation highlighting inappropriate working 
arrangements. 
 

Report Title 
 

 
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
REPORT – Electrical Service
[...]
des 
Unions. 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 
 
There are implications under the European Working Time Directive that need to be 
considered and these will form part of the above-mentioned negotiations. 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
In implementing the recommendations of the Audit report there has been a reduction in the 
amount of overtime hours worked, and processes are now appropriately established.  
Specific risks identified would be failing to come to an agreement with the appropriate Trades 
Unions with regard to the future of call out, however, this would not have a direct impact on 
tenant’s needs. 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
There are no specific legal implications in this report. 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
There are no specific equality implications arising from this report. 
 



Audit Committee Template/09/02/09 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
The head of Human Resources will provide guidance on any change in delivering the service 
with regard to either extended hours, or, changes in call out.  It will also require consultation 
with the appropriate Trades Unions.   

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
Not applicable 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
July 2008 Audit report 
 
 

 
Report Author:  

 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/09/02/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
17th February 2009 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report introduces and puts into context, the attached Write-off Financial 

Instruction as requested by Audit Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note this report. 
 
2.2 To consider and give an opinion on the proposed write-off methodology and the 

authorisation levels contained in the Financial Instruction. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Audit Committee has requested a Financia
[...]
e-off for consideration by 
a Manager in the service area concerned.  The Manager will consider the 
merits of the case and may endorse the Write-off form and thereby 
authorise the write off.  These must be batched by the relevant debt 
collection team and using the summary template, be signed if deemed 
appropriate, by  the Head of Service and the Director of Finance & 
Support (on the front summary sheet).  Any individual amount over 
£2,500  should be on a separate form and will need authorising  by the 
respective Head of Service prior to being submitted to the Director of 
Finance & Support. 
 
 
 

3.3.3 Individual indebtedness Debt Valued £10,000 or more 
 
Where the value of debt to the Council carried by a customer is £10,000 
or more, (including the debt being proposed for write-off), a report must 
be produced for Cabinet by the Service Department justifying the 
reasons for write-off and Cabinet approval must be received prior to any 
write-off being actioned. These must be signed off by the relevant service 



Northampton Borough Council 

AR Page 5 

manager and where deemed appropriate for write off, by the Head of 
Service, Director and the Director of Finance & Support on the summary 
template, prior to being submitted to Cabinet. 
 
These Cabinet reports will be subject to the normal call over and 
approval process. 
 
The above values are subject to monitoring and review in year and can 
be altered as deemed necessary by the Director of Finance & Support.  
The Audit Committee will be advised of any alterations to this. 

 
 

4. Reporting 
 
4.1 Cabinet 

Summary of all write-offs will be presented to Cabinet as part of the 
revenue monitoring report.  Where the value of debt to the Council 
carried by a customer values £10,000 or more, a report must be 
prepared for Cabinet as detailed in 3.3.3 above. 
 

4.2 Audit Committee 
Audit Committee shall receive reports on a regular, at least annually, 
detailing the amounts of debt written off, the 
[...]
 January 2008

PART 1: CUSTOMER DETAILS

PART 2: REASON FOR WRITE OFF

(6) Balance uneconomical to pursue

(2) Unable to trace whereabouts

(3) Bankruptcy / Insolvency / Administration

(5) Disputed / Unresolved Query

(4) Recovery Procedures exhausted

(8) Statute Barred

(7) Extenuating circumstances

(9) Local authority error

Please tick appropriate box and supply necessary paperwork to substantiate write off.

Service departments must submit a report to Cabinet for amounts in excess of £10,000

PART 3: SECTION AUTHORISATION

Signed:

Date:

PRINT NAME:

JOB TITLE:

Originating Officer

Signed:

Date:

PRINT NAME:

JOB TITLE:

Authorised by Team Leader / Manager

PART 4: AUTHORISATION BY FINANCE

Corporate Financial Officer:

Signed: Dated:

PART 5: INPUT ADJUSTMENT & NOTEPAD ONTO COMPUTER SYSTEMS FOR AN AUDIT TRAIL

Internal Reference:

Originating Officer: Date:

(10) Agreed Settlement figure



Audit Committee Template/06/02/09

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member:

19 February 2009

NO

Governance and Improvement

Malcolm Mildren

1. Purpose

1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made
against the approved internal audit plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Receive the report.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Introduction

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting. The report will give an
update on reports issued and recommendations made as well as highlighting
any issues that are considered appropriate to bring to the attention of the
Committee.

3.1.2 Plan Outturn

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2008/09 Internal Audit Plan
which was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting
in February 2008.

Report Title Internal audit progress report

Item No.
[Item number and
title as on agenda]

Appendices

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee Template/06/02/09

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for
the year is shown in Appendix One. This shows that we have almost
completed all of the reviews and reported findings to management. All
outstanding reviews have been planned and will be completed before the
years end.

3.1.3 Reporting and activity progress

Final reports

The following reports have been issued in Final since the previous Audit
Committee Meeting.

08/09 NBC 03 Freedom of Information and Data Protection

08/09 NBC 07 Treasury Management

2008/09 Draft reports:

We have issued the following reports in draft format and are awaiting
management responses:-

08/09 NBC 08 Car Parking – A review of the controls over the collection,
banking and monitoring of car parking income was performed. Given the
manner in which the service was being managed and delivered we gave
No Assurance over this area.

08/09 NBC 09 Housing Management (Temporary Accommodation) – A
review of the controls in place for securing and placing clients into
Temporary Accommodation was undertaken. Overall we gave No
Assurance over this area.

08/09 NBC 10 Housing Rents – A review over the controls in place for the
setting, collection and accounting for Housing Rents was performed. Given
the number and type of issues identified we gave No Assurance over this
area.

08/09 NBC 11 General Ledger – A review of the controls and processes
in place for the maintenance of the General Ledger system was
undertaken. Overall we were only able to provide a Limited level of
assurance due to weaknesses identified and also due to the fact that 8 out
of the 11 prior year recommendations made were either still outstanding or
had only been partially addressed.

08/09 NBC 12 Creditors – We undertook a review of the creditors raised
through the main Agresso system and Uniclass system at Westbridge.
Given the marked differences between the controls in operation between
the t
[...]
isk Register 

20 

   

Total operational systems reviews 113 last year 128 



 

  

 

 

2009/10 

   

Strategic – performance assurance   

Risk Management  10 

Governance  10 

Performance Management and improvement  10 

Anti Fraud & Corruption  15 

   

Total strategic – performance assurance 45 (last year) 45 

   

Other   

Follow up 18 15 

NFI 12 12 

Audit Management 18 18 

Total Other  45 

Total 377(last year) 346 

Annual audit days (per contract) 370 360 

 

 



Agenda Item 14
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 15
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Risk Management Update
	Business Continuity Mgt MB jan 09.doc - item 6
	Bus Cont plan 19-12-2008.pdf Item 6
	Business Continuity CF list MB jan 09.xls Item 6

	7 Budget Risk Analysis
	Action Plans Audit Committee
	Risk Criteria v11a

	8a Housing Rents
	8b Westbridge Stores
	8c Electrical Services
	9a Council Write Off Policy
	Audit Comm 170209 AR Write Offs1
	AR Write Offs AppA

	10 Internal Audit Update
	Feb 09 appendices
	Draft Internal Audit Plan

	14 Internal Audit Report 2008-09 Car Parking Income
	15 KPMG Annual Audit Letter



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 February 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); Councillors J Lill, 

Palethorpe and J. Conroy. 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Davies, De Cruz and Hawkins.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2008 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Conroy declared a personal interest in Item 8(a) as a housing tenant.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, which provided 
an update on recent progress in risk and business continuity management within the 
authority and a summary of the Council’s strategic risk register.  Sue Morrell, Interim Risk 
Manager, then elaborated further and confirmed that Cabinet had approved the Risk 
Management Strategy and that the supporting information was being put on the intranet.  
She confirmed that she had attended all the team meetings to identify gaps and needs that 
the Business Continuity Plan would cover.  They had considered specific areas of risks and 
had aligned risk and objectives on the software under the strategic risk review.  The critical 
function report proved a distinct difference in critical and risk and although the key points 
were covered it still had to be further refined. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Business Continuity Plan be submitted to the 
next meeting of this Committee for consideration.  
 

7. BUDGET RISK ANALYSIS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support setting out the 
risk assessment of the budget proposals.  It was noted that the budget options had been 
presented to Cabinet in September who had selected the various options which had to be 
reviewed.   
 
It was noted that a statement on the robustness of the estimates was required to be made 
when the proposed budget was brought to Council for approval and in support of that 
statement the Chief Finance Officer had led a risk assessment exercise with the relevant 
Heads of Service.  This allowed each proposal to be given a red, amber or green status.  A 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

full summary of the risk assessment of the budget proposals was shown at Appendix A and 
some discussion on this ensued. 
 
Particular reference was made to annex A MTPS15 for the implementation of Voice 
Recognition Software on the switchboard and the Committee requested that this should be 
audited after it went live on 1st October 2009.   This was agreed. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe noted that this was the most significant budget to be considered by 
Council for many years because of the changes contained within it. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the risk assessment of the budget proposals be noted.  
 

8. UPDATES REQUESTED FROM 2 DECEMBER AUDIT COMMITTTEE 
 

8.1 HOUSING RENTS 

The NBC Internal Audit Report 2008 – 09 on the Housing Rents Review was presented for 
consultation which provided the results of the Housing Rents review.   The report reflected 
the findings of the controls and processes in place during November and December 2008. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and particular reference was made to page 8 where it 
was noted that during the review voids periods had increased significantly since June 2008.  
It was confirmed that before July 2008 there were several hundred properties that had not 
been let out for a long period but during July and August more lettings were going through.  
This had resulted in the number of voids decreasing but the void period had increased. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Housing Rents Review be noted and that a report back on the 
responses to the outstanding issues be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

8.2 WESTBRIDGE STORES 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, which updated 
the Committee on the progress of recommendations made by Audit in respect of the 
2006/2007 Audit report regarding stores.  It was advised that there were further issues that 
were outstanding, including the Budget Review process, the potential to override Uniclass 
because of its inflexibility and stock control reports. 
 
In response to a question it was advised that Uniclass was a software management system.   
 
In response to a further question it was confirmed that the Uniclass system was still 
operative and had not been fully replaced as yet by IBS.  It was noted that IBS appeared 
later on the agenda and would be discussed further under that item. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the progress made by Housing Property 
Maintenance at Westbridge Stores be noted.  
 

8.3 ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support which updated 
the Committee on the progress of recommendations by Audit in respect of the 2007/2008 
NBC21 – Electrical Services overtime review.  The Committee discussed the report and the 
Internal Auditor confirmed that he was satisfied with the comments and actions that were 
being taken and Team Central had clear evidence that issues were being addressed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

9. REPORTS REQUESTED BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

9.1 COUNCIL WRITE OFF POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support which put into 
context, the attached Write-Off Financial Instruction as requested by the Audit Committee.  It 
was confirmed that there was an inconsistent approach to write-offs in the authority and 
particular reference was made to 3.3 of the appendices where if the value of debt to the 
Council carried by a customer was £10,000 or more, a report must be produced to Cabinet 
by the Service Department justifying the reasons for the write-off and Cabinet approval must 
be received prior to any write-off being actioned.  It was advised that the debt should only be 
written off when every means of recovery had been exhausted. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the procedure outlined under paragraph 3.3.3 of the 
report be upheld i.e. report to Cabinet of amounts exceeding £10,000 but that Cabinet 
should also receive details of write offs.  
 
The committee requested that the Bad Debt Control form requesting a write off, should be 
amended to included the amount to be written off on the face of the form. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Write-Off Financial Instruction be agreed.  
 

9.2 IBS PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND RISK ASSESSMENT 

A verbal update on the IBS project was given and it was noted that the implementation of a 
number of modules of the IBS project were outstanding. The committee was disappointed to 
learn that no implementation plan for the IBS system had been prepared as requested at the 
previous Audit Committee. Clearance of outstanding issues in the Internal Audit Report 
required the full implementation of the IBS system. The system would ensure that full cost 
recovery was made on jobs. The committee and the Internal Auditors noted that the lack of 
progress in this area left the council exposed in respect of cost recovery and control over 
jobs. 
 
The committee was further dismayed to learn that the suitability of the IBS system was 
being questioned. Further discussion on this point seem to confirm that the issue was lack of 
project implementation skills and training. 
 
The committee requested that a review of the outstanding issues and an implementation 
plan to resolve all outstanding internal audit issues should be produced for consideration by 
Cabinet and the Audit Committee as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED: That in view of the length of time before the next committee a review plan and 
implementation brief be circulated to Committee members as soon as possible prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support which 
summarised progress made against the approved internal audit plan.  The plan was on track 
and the intention was to complete the audit work by the end of March.  There were two final 
reports one a high-risk issue to ensure the new system was compliant with the Data 
Protection Act and the other  with regard to Treasury Management.   
 
Further papers were then circulated regarding the Draft Internal Audit Plan.  Particular 
reference was made to HR and a change to include Pay and Grading and the use of agency 
workers.  It was noted that the number of contract days had decreased to 334 against 370.  
One particular area highlighted was void management review which would be subject to 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

further discussion between the auditors and the Director of Finance and Support. Similarly, 
the Director of Finance and Support would discuss the issues noted above re the IBS 
system, with the Internal Auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.    
 

11. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEWS REQUESTED BY 
CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Team Central Report 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that the Audit Committee were able to request 
any reports to review or if there were major concerns on the non-delivery of reports.  Gavin 
Chambers, Head of Finance, would distribute copies of the Team Central Report which were 
also available on the network. 
 
It was agreed that bank reconciliations and payroll would be reviewed at the next meeting 
and the relevant officers would be required to attend. 
 
RESOLVED:  That bank reconciliations and payroll be reviewed at the next meeting and the 
relevant officers be requested to attend.  
 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

D. Brett, External Auditor of KPMG, advised that this year would be their last year as the 
Borough Council’s External Auditors and that the Audit Commission would in future be 
auditing the Council direct. 
 
Transitional arrangements were in hand to ensure a smooth handover into the new financial 
year. 
 
It was noted that KPMG would audit data quality final accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the position be noted.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2008-09 CAR PARKING INCOME (3) 

Consideration was given to an internal audit report which informed management of the 
results of the car parking income review which focused on the controls around the collection 
and processing of car parking income.  Particular reference was made to page 6 of the 
report where there were a number of findings in the high-risk category.  An explanation as to 
why this item was on the private agenda was given. 
 
Derrick Simpson recently appointed, Town Centre Manager, then gave an update with 
regard to car parking and to areas of concern commenting that the updating of ticket 
machines was being looked into. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and concluded that there were serious internal control 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

weaknesses. Whilst action was being taken to remedy these as far as possible it was noted 
that there was an intrinsic weakness resulting from the age and capability of existing ticket 
machines. Car Parking income was a significant source of revenue for the council but 
currently there is a distinct lack of information available from the ticket machines so that it 
was difficult if not impossible to establish volume of usage, time of peak usage and amounts 
being collected. Modern ticket machines would provide this information which would help in 
formulating a car parking policy and would also enable the use of payment by credit or debit 
card. All data could be digitally transferred to a central location.  
 
In conclusion the committee would recommend to cabinet that a capital application should 
be prepared to replace the current ticket machines. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the Committee support a capital bid to Cabinet to update all of the ticket 
machines and that the details of the bid be circulated to the Committee 
electronically. 

(2) That the Town Centre Manager submit a report on the progress regarding this 
application and the changes to the current internal control systems to the next 
meeting.  

 

15. KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

D. Brett, External Auditor of KPMG, advised that this item was required to be on the private 
agenda as the Audit Commission had delayed the date of release of the resources score 
ratings until 5 March 2009.  He confirmed that the purpose of the report was to summarise 
the progress that had been made by KMPG over the past year.  An unqualified opinion and 
audit certificate had been issued on 30 September together with an unqualified opinion on 
value for money.  Two issues needed addressing namely bank reconciliations and working 
papers. 
 
The use of resources last year in the present form were better performance in accounts, 
better performance overall on uses across the board and data quality.  For the future they 
looked forward to receiving a limited settlement from Central Government and a collection of 
debts and implications for the new accounts.  Particular reference was made to appendix A 
which had 12 recommendations and various priorities that would be implemented in phases. 
 
Congratulations were made to the Director of Finance and Support and the Head of Finance 
for what had been achieved so far.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.40 
 
 


